MRF101AN MRF101BN
1
RF Device Data
NXP Semiconductors
RF Power LDMOS Transistors
High Ruggedness N--Channel
Enhancement--Mode Lateral MOSFETs
These devices are designed for use in HF and VHF communications,

(3 dB Overdrive)
50 No Device Degradation
Table 6. Ordering Information — Device
Device Shipping Information Package
MRF101AN
MPQ = 250 devices (50 devices per tube, 5 tubes per box)
TO--220--3L (Pin 1: Gate,
Pin 2: Source, Pin 3: Drain)
MRF101BN TO--220--3L (Pin 1: Drain,
Pin 2: Source, Pin 3: Gate)
Table 7. Ordering Information — Reference Circuits
Order Number Description
MRF101AN-13MHZ MRF101AN 13.56 MHz Reference Circuit
MRF101AN-27MHZ MRF101AN 27 MHz Reference Circuit
MRF101AN-40MHZ MRF101AN 40.68 MHz Reference Circuit
MRF101AN-50MHZ MRF101AN 50 MHz Reference Circuit
MRF101AN-81MHZ MRF101AN 81.36 MHz Reference Circuit
MRF101AN-88MHZ MRF101AN 87.5–108 MHz Reference Circuit
MRF101AN-VHF MRF101AN 136–174 MHz Reference Circuit
MRF101AN-230MHZ MRF101AN 230 MHz Test Fixture
4
RF Device Data
NXP Semiconductors
MRF101AN MRF101BN

C2 R1
C12
C11
C3
aaa--033382
D
113958
Q1
Figure 4. MRF101AN Compact Reference Circuit Board
aaa--032274
D
113958
Table 9. MRF101AN Compact Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 13.56 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1 Short RF Bead 2743019447 Fair-Rite
C1, C2, C9, C10, C12, C13 0.01 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR72A103KA01B Murata
C3 33 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E330GB12D Murata
C4 360 pF Chip Capacitor GRM2165C2A361JA01D Murata
C5 390 pF Chip Capacitor GRM2165C2A391JA01D Murata
C6 68 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E680GB12D Murata
C7 200 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2A201GB12D Murata
C8 0.01 F Chip Capacitor 200B103KT50XT ATC
C11 1 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR71H105KA12L Murata
C14 1 F Chip Capacitor C3216X7R2A105K160AA TDK
L1 820 nH Chip Inductor 0805WL821JT ATC
L2 4 Turn, #20 AWG, ID = 0.2 Inductor, Hand Wound 8076 Belden
L3 500 nH Square Air Core Inductor 2929SQ-501JE Coilcraft
L4 330 nH Square Air Core Inductor 2929SQ-331JE Coilcraft
Q1 RF Power LDMOS Transistor MRF101AN NXP

R1
C12
C11
C3
aaa--033384
D
113958
Q1
Figure 10. MRF101AN Compact Reference Circuit Board
aaa--032274
D
113958
Table 11. MRF101AN Compact Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 27 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1 Short RF Bead 2743019447 Fair-Rite
C1 82 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E820GB12D Murata
C2 200 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2A201GB12D Murata
C3 33 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E330GB12D Murata
C4, C5 160 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2A161JB12D Murata
C6 15 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E150FB12D Murata
C7 100 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E101GB12D Murata
C8, C9, C10 1000 pF Chip Capacitor GRM2165C2A102JA01D Murata
C11 1 F Chip Capacitor 08055C105KAT2A AVX
C12, C13 0.01 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR72A103KA01B Murata
C14 1 F Chip Capacitor CL31B105KCHSNNE Samsung
C15 6.8 nF Chip Capacitor GRM32QR73A682KW Murata
L1 270 nH Chip Inductor 0805WL221JT ATC
L2 39 nH Chip Inductor 1812SMS-39NJLC Coilcraft
L3 300 nH Square Air Core Inductor 2222SQ-301JE Coilcraft
L4 180 nH Square Air Core Inductor 2222SQ-181JE Coilcraft
Q1 RF Power LDMOS Transistor MRF101AN NXP
R1 75 , 1/4 W Chip Resistor SG73P2ATTD75R0F KOA Speer
PCB FR4 0.09, r = 4.8, 2 oz. Copper D113958 MTL
MRF101AN MRF101BN

Q1
Figure 16. MRF101AN Compact Reference Circuit Board
aaa--032274
D
113958
Table 13. MRF101AN Compact Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 40.68 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1 Short RF Bead 2743019447 Fair-Rite
C1, C5 82 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E820GB12D Murata
C2, C4 200 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2A201GB12D Murata
C3 33 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E330GB12D Murata
C6, C7, C8, C9, C10 1000 pF Chip Capacitor GRM2165C2A102JA01D Murata
C11 1 F Chip Capacitor GJ821BR71H105KA12L Murata
C12, C13 0.01 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR72A103KA01B Murata
C14 1 F Chip Capacitor C3216X7R2A105K160AA TDK
L1 150 nH Chip Inductor 0805WL151JT ATC
L2 17.5 nH, 4 Turn Inductor GA3095-ACL Coilcraft
L3 160 nH Square Air Core Inductor 2222SQ-161JEC Coilcraft
L4 110 nH Square Air Core Inductor 2222SQ-111JEB Coilcraft
Q1 RF Power LDMOS Transistor MRF101AN NXP
R1 75 , 1/4 W Chip Resistor SG73P2ATTD75R0F KOA Speer
PCB FR4 0.09, r = 4.8, 2 oz. Copper D113958 MTL
MRF101AN MRF101BN

C11
aaa--033386
D
113958
Q1
Figure 22. MRF101AN Compact Reference Circuit Board
aaa--032274
D
113958
Table 15. MRF101AN Compact Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 50 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1 Short RF Bead 2743019447 Fair-Rite
C1 82 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E820GB12D Murata
C2 200 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2A201GB12D Murata
C3 1 F Chip Capacitor CL31B105KCHSNNE Samsung
C4 180 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2A181GB12D Murata
C5 68 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E680GB12D Murata
C6, C7, C8, C9, C10 1000 pF Chip Capacitor GRM2165C2A102JA01D Murata
C11 1 F Chip Capacitor 08055C105KAT2A AVX
C12, C13 0.01 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR72A103KA01B Murata
L1 100 nH Chip Inductor 0805WL101JT ATC
L2 17.5 nH Air Core Inductor GA3095-ALC Coilcraft
L3 160 nH Square Air Core Inductor 2222SQ-161JEC Coilcraft
L4 110 nH Square Air Core Inductor 2222SQ-111JEB Coilcraft
Q1 RF Power LDMOS Transistor MRF101AN NXP

C10R3
R4
U1
C7
aaa--033387
Table 17. MRF101AN Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 81.36 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1 Short RF Bead 2743019447 Fair-Rite
C1, C5, C6, C7, C8 1000 pF Chip Capacitor GRM2165C2A102JA01D Murata
C2 200 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2A201GB12D Murata
C3 100 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E101GB12D Murata
C4 68 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E680GB12D Murata
C9, C10, C11, C14 1 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR71H105KA12L Murata
C12, C13 0.01 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR72A103KA01B Murata
C15 220 F, 100 V Electrolytic Capacitor MCGPR100V227M16X26 Multicomp
L1 56 nH Chip Inductor 0805WL560JT ATC
L2 6.6 nH Air Coil Inductor GA3093-ALC Coilcraft
L3 3 Turn, #18 AWG, ID = 0.225 Inductor Handwound NXP
L4 7 Turn, #18 AWG, ID = 0.225 Inductor Handwound NXP
Q1 RF Power LDMOS Transistor MRF101AN NXP

C11
C12
C3
aaa--033385
D
113958
Q1
Figure 33. MRF101AN Compact Reference Circuit Board
aaa--032274
D
113958
Table 19. MRF101AN Compact Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 87.5–108 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1 Short RF Bead 2743019447 Fair-Rite
C1, C2 200 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2A201GB12D Murata
C3 22 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E220GB12D Murata
C4 100 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E101GB12D Murata
C5, C6, C7, C8, C12 510 pF Chip Capacitor GRM2165C2A511JA01D Murata
C9 2.7 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E2R7BB12D Murata
C10 36 pF Chip Capacitor 600F360JT250XT ATC
C11 1 F Chip Capacitor GJ821BR71H105KA12L Murata
C13 0.01 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR72A103KA01B Murata
C14 1 F Chip Capacitor C3216X7R2A105K160AA TDK
L1 36 nH Chip Inductor 0805WL360JT ATC
L2, L4, L5 120 nH Chip Inductor 1812SMS-R12JLC Coilcraft
L3 33 nH Chip Inductor 1812SMS-33NJLC Coilcraft
Q1 RF Power LDMOS Transistor MRF101AN NXP
R1 75 , 1/4 W Chip Resistor SG73P2ATTD75R0F KOA Speer

C5
C4
R1
C11 VDSVGS
D
113958
Q1
Note: Component number C10 is not used.
Figure 40. MRF101AN Compact Reference Circuit Board
aaa--032285
D
113958
Table 21. MRF101AN Compact VHF Broadband Reference Circuit Component Designations and Values — 136–174 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1 Short RF Bead 2743019447 Fair-Rite
C1 39 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E390GB12D Murata
C2, C5, C6, C7, C8, C12 510 pF Chip Capacitor GRM2165C2A511JA01D Murata
C3 68 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E680GB12D Murata
C4 27 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E270GB12D Murata
C9 10 pF Chip Capacitor GQM2195C2E100FB12D Murata
C11 1 F Chip Capacitor GJ821BR71H105KA12L Murata
C13 0.01 F Chip Capacitor GRM21BR72A103KA01B Murata
C14 1 F Chip Capacitor C3216X7R2A105K160AA TDK
L1 22 nH Chip Inductor 0805WL220JT ATC
L2 12 nH Chip Inductor 0805WL120JT ATC
L3, L4, L6 68 nH Air Core Inductor 1812SMS-68NJLC Coilcraft
L5 12 nH, 3 Turn Inductor GA3094-ALC Coilcraft
Q1 RF Power LDMOS Transistor MRF101AN NXP
R1 75 , 1/4 W Chip Resistor SG73P2ATTD75R0F KOA Speer

C7
C6
C5
C14 C16
L2
C11 C12
C9 C10
C15
C17
C13
C4
aaa--031939
Table 22. MRF101AN Fixture Component Designations and Values — 230 MHz
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
B1 Long Ferrite Bead 2743021447 Fair-Rite
C1, C2, C10 18 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B180JT500XT ATC
C3 43 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B430JT500XT ATC
C4, C13 1000 pF Chip Capacitor ATC800B102JT50XT ATC
C5 0.1 F Chip Capacitor GRM319R72A104KA01D Murata
C6 10 nF Chip Capacitor C1210C103J5GACTU Kemet
C7 2.2 F Chip Capacitor C3225X7R1H225K TDK
C8 47 F, 16 V Tantalum Capacitor T491D476K016AT Kemet
C9 51 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B510JT500XT ATC
C11 16 pF Chip Capacitor ATC100B160JT500XT ATC
C12 470 pF Chip Capacitor ATC800B471JW50XT ATC
C14 0.1 F Chip Capacitor C1812104K1RACTU Kemet
C15 2.2 F Chip Capacitor C3225X7R2A225K TDK
C16 2.2 F Chip Capacitor HMK432B7225KM-T Taiyo Yuden
C17 220 F, 100 V Electrolytic Capacitor MCGPR100V227M16X26 Multicomp